of Department of Posts, Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct and Engagement)
Rules, 2011.

Article – II

Smt. Prasanna Joseph worked as GDSBPM Chathallur BO for the
period from 27.10.1999 to 5.1.2017. During the aid period, Smt. Prasanna
Joseph accepted an amount of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five thousand
only) from Smt.  Asmabi,  Madappally,  Chathallur PO, messenger of the

depositor of Chathallur BO SB account No. 2842301406, Smt. Rajeena on
24.11.2016 entered the deposit entry in the pass book duty authenticated
by BO date stamp and her initials.

[...]

of Department of Posts, Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct and Engagement)
Rules, 2011.

Article-III

Smt. Prasanna Joseph worked as GDSBPM Chathallur BO for the
period from 27.10.1999 to 5.1.2017. During the said period, Smt. Prasanna
Joseph accepted an amount of Rs. 1,714/- (Rupees One thousand seven
hundred  and  fourteen  only)  for  depositing  into  SB  account  No.
2842346643 on 3.9.2015 from the depositor Smt. Suseela and this amount
was correctly entered into SB pass book on 3.9.2015 duly authenticated by
BO date stamp and her initials. But BPM has not credited the said amount